A STUDY ON ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS USING ELECTRONIC
PAYMENT SYSTEM IN ONLINE SHOPPING AMONG EMPLOYEES IN
JABATAN KERJA RAYA (JKR) KANGAR, PERLIS.

AQILAH ZAKIRAH BINTI ABDUL MALEK
2016340603

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT
FOR THE BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH
HONORS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) PERLIS

JANUARY 2019



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)
HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I hereby declared that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or oversea,
and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees or any other degrees,

This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated, and

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have specifically acknowledge.

Student Name: Student ID Signature

AQILAH ZAKIRAH BINTI ABDUL MALEK 2016340603




ABSTRACT

An e-payment system is a way of making transactions or paying for goods and services
through an electronic medium, without the use of checks or cash. It’s also called an electronic
payment system or online payment system. This research attempted to investigated trust, perceived
usefulness and ease of use as a factor influence employee’s acceptance toward using electronic
payment systems in online shopping. The data are gathered through self-administered survey.
There are 98 respondents answers the question and it is valid for the analysis survey. The
respondents consist of 43 males, 54 females and while 1 respondent did not tick the gender box.
All the respondents work in a government sector at Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR) Negeri Perlis. The
data then was analyzed, measured and interpreted by using Social Package for Social Science
(SPSS) and Multiple Regression analysis was used to test the three hypotheses. The result revealed
that the independent variables, which are trust and ease of use had been found to have positively
significant impact with the dependent variables which are attitude toward behaviour. However,
there is only one of independent variables which are perceived usefulness had been found did not
positively significant impact toward attitude toward behaviour. It is suggested that for future

research, a different variable is used such as include mediator or moderator.



CHAPTER 1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

CHAPTER 2

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

CONTENT

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER OVERVIEW
BACKGROUND OF THE RESEARCH
PROBLEM STATEMENT
RESEARCH QUESTION

RESEARCH OBJECTIVE

SCOPE OF RESEARCH
SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH

CONCLUSION

LITERATURE REVIEW
CHAPTER OVERVIEW
DEFINITION OF E-PAYMENT
TYPE OF E-PAYMENT SERVICES
ONLINE SHOPPING IN MALAYSIA
ATTITUDE TOWARD BEHAVIOUR
TRUST

PERCEIVED USEFULNESS

EASE OF USE

RESEARCH HYPOTHESES

RESEARCH FRAMEWORK

PAGE

8-9

10-11

12-13

14

15

16

16



4.7

4.8

4.9

CHAPTER 5

5.1

52

53

54

CONTENT
MULTIPLE REGRESSION
4.7.1 MODEL FIT
4.7.2 STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANT
4.7.3 ESTIMATED MODEL COEFFICIENT
4.7.4 STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANT OF INDEPENDENT
VARIABLE
HYPOTHESIS TESTING

SUMMARY OF CHAPTER

CONCLUSION, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION
CHAPTER OVERVIEW

DISCUSSION

RECOMMENDATION

5.3.1 TRUST

5.3.2 EASE OF USE

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDIXES

PAGE

67

68

68

71

72-73

74

75

75-76

77

78

79-80

81-82

83



	A STUDY ON ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS USING ELECTRONIC PAYMENT SYSTEM IN ONLINE SHOPPING AMONG EMPLOYEES IN JABATAN KERJA RAYA (JKR) KANGAR, PERLIS
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1CHAPTER OVERVIEW
	1.2BACKGROUND OF THE RESEARCH
	1.3PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.5RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.6SCOPE OF RESEARCH
	1.7SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH
	1.8CONCLUSION


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1CHAPTER OVERVIEW
	2.2DEFINITION OF E-PAYMENT
	2.3TYPE OF E-PAYMENT SERVICES
	2.4ONLINE SHOPPING IN MALAYSIA
	2.5ATTITUDE TOWARD BEHAVIOUR
	2.6TRUST
	2.7PERCEIVED USEFULNESS
	2.8EASE OF USE
	2.9RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
	2.10RESEARCH FRAMEWORK
	2.11SUMMARY OF CHAPTER


	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1CHAPTER OVERVIEW
	3.2RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2.1 RESEARCH APPROACH
	3.2.2 POPULATION AND SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
	3.2.2.1 POPULATION
	3.2.2.2 SAMPLE
	3.2.2.3 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE

	3.2.3 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.2.4 DATA ANALYSIS METHOD

	3.3CONCLUSION


	CHAPTER 4
	DATA ANALYSIS
	4.1INTORDUCTION
	4.2DEMOGRAPHIC ANALYSIS
	4.3RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
	4.4DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS (FREQUENCIES)
	4.5SUMMARY OF DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
	4.6PEARSON CORRELATION ANALYSIS
	4.7MULTIPLE REGRESSION
	4.7.1 MODEL FIT
	4.7.2 STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANT
	4.7.3 ESTIMATED MODEL COEFFICIENT
	4.7.4 STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANT OF INDEPENDENTVARIABLE

	4.8HYPOTHESIS TESTING
	4.9SUMMARY OF CHAPTER



	CONCLUSION, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1CHAPTER OVERVIEW
	5.2DISCUSSION
	5.3RECOMMENDATION
	5.3.1 TRUST
	5.3.2 EASE OF USE

	5.4CONCLUSION




