A STUDY ON ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS USING ELECTRONIC PAYMENT SYSTEM IN ONLINE SHOPPING AMONG EMPLOYEES IN JABATAN KERJA RAYA (JKR) KANGAR, PERLIS.

AQILAH ZAKIRAH BINTI ABDUL MALEK

2016340603

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONORS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) PERLIS

JANUARY 2019



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I hereby declared that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or oversea, and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees or any other degrees,
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated, and
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have specifically acknowledge.

Student Name:	Student ID	Signature
AQILAH ZAKIRAH BINTI ABDUL MALEK	2016340603	

ABSTRACT

An e-payment system is a way of making transactions or paying for goods and services through an electronic medium, without the use of checks or cash. It's also called an electronic payment system or online payment system. This research attempted to investigated trust, perceived usefulness and ease of use as a factor influence employee's acceptance toward using electronic payment systems in online shopping. The data are gathered through self-administered survey. There are 98 respondents answers the question and it is valid for the analysis survey. The respondents consist of 43 males, 54 females and while 1 respondent did not tick the gender box. All the respondents work in a government sector at Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR) Negeri Perlis. The data then was analyzed, measured and interpreted by using Social Package for Social Science (SPSS) and Multiple Regression analysis was used to test the three hypotheses. The result revealed that the independent variables, which are trust and ease of use had been found to have positively significant impact with the dependent variables which are attitude toward behaviour. However, there is only one of independent variables which are perceived usefulness had been found did not positively significant impact toward attitude toward behaviour. It is suggested that for future research, a different variable is used such as include mediator or moderator.

CONTENT

PAGE

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1.1 CHAPTER OVERVIEW 1 1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE RESEARCH 2 **1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT** 3 1.4 RESEARCH QUESTION 4 1.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE 4 1.6 SCOPE OF RESEARCH 4 1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH 5 1.8 CONCLUSION 5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	CHAPTER OVERVIEW	6
2.2	DEFINITION OF E-PAYMENT	6
2.3	TYPE OF E-PAYMENT SERVICES	7
2.4	ONLINE SHOPPING IN MALAYSIA	8-9
2.5	ATTITUDE TOWARD BEHAVIOUR	10-11
2.6	TRUST	12-13
2.7	PERCEIVED USEFULNESS	14
2.8	EASE OF USE	15
2.9	RESEARCH HYPOTHESES	16
2.10	RESEARCH FRAMEWORK	16

	CONTENT	PAGE
4.7	MULTIPLE REGRESSION	67
	4.7.1 MODEL FIT	68
	4.7.2 STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANT	68
	4.7.3 ESTIMATED MODEL COEFFICIENT	
	4.7.4 STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANT OF INDEPENDENT	71
	VARIABLE	
4.8	HYPOTHESIS TESTING	72-73
4.9	SUMMARY OF CHAPTER	74
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION	

5.1	CHAPTER OVERVIEW	75
5.2	DISCUSSION	75-76
5.3	RECOMMENDATION	
	5.3.1 TRUST	77
	5.3.2 EASE OF USE	78
5.4	CONCLUSION	79-80
	REFERENCES	81-82
	APPENDIXES	83